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Strategy for Procurement of Jute

3079. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MAN-
DAL : Will ihe Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether against the backdrop of uncertain jute crop during the current raw jute scaaon following excessive raios in the jute growing areas io West Bengal, a meeting of Important raw jute procuring and producing agencies like the Jute Corporation of India (JC1), BENEED and tbe Department of Co-operation and Agriculture, Government of West Bengal was held on the 16th July, 1954 in Writers* Building, Calcutta in order to prepare a procurement strategy in five raw jute producing districts in South Bengal ; and

(b) If «o, the outcome of this meeting 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA ) : (a) and (b).
Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Selection of Director of Animal Husbandry for Andaman Islands

3080. SHRI MATILAL HASDA: Will the Minister or AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Andaman and Nicobar Administration had requested tbe Union Public Service Commission for selection of a Director of Animal Husbandry for the Andaman Islands ;

(b) if so, details as to when tbe request was made ;

(c) whether any names were received from the UPSC ;

(d) whether any incumbent was approved/appointed ; and

(e) if not, tbe reasons tberfor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : (a) and (b). Yes. Sir. The request was made by the Andaman and Nicobar Administration on 21st April. 1983.

(c) Yes, Sir.
(d) and (e). Since the post had come under ban, being vacant for more than a year, the candidate recommended by the Union Public Service Commission could not be appointed. The ban has since been lifted and the Andaman and Nicobar Administration has been permitted to fill up the vacancy.

Varietal Release Committee

3081. SHRI HANNAN MOLLAH : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 9338 on 30 April, 1984
regarding Varietal Release Committee and state :

(a) tbe date from when Central Seed Committee was first constituted functions entrusted when committee was envisaged and year-wise functions actually performed by it ;

